We are pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 

today i.e. 16th July, 2025, inter-alia, considered and approved the investment in its subsidiary i.e. 

Simplex Modern Homes Private Limited (SMHPL), for an aggregate value of Rs. 35,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Five Crore Only), by way of subscription  to its 9%Redeemable Preference Share 

capital. 

In accordance with Regulation 30(6) read with Schedule III Part A Para A (1) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024